
Firstly, we would like to thank the reviewer for the comments regarding this manuscript. Below we have answered all the questions raised by the reviewers
Revisor A:
Evaluation Report
• RELEVANCE: Is the manuscript globally important for the clinical
practice? Will it help physicians improving their practice and therefore
their approach to patients? Does it involve clinical, scientific, social,
political and economic factors affecting healthcare?
    As an overview statement I think the paper is interesting and publishable
with minor corrections provided that it would be published within Report
Section.
• ORIGINALITY: What does this manuscript add to the current knowledge?

    In fact, I think that it is an original one since it deals with the new concept (still unfamiliar) called “FAIR” relating to data protection.
We thank the reviewer for these comments on our paper.


• MISCONDUCT: Plagiarism, fraudulent and unreliable data, double or bias
in publication.
    I have not found any conduct of this kind.
STRUCTURE OF THE MANUSCRIPT
• Title: Is it instructive and short? Does it summarize the manuscript?

    I think that the title is based on a new concept, still generally unknown,
such as the “FAIR” concept and the author takes it for granted this
concept is very well known in the sense that the title includes the
abbreviation of that new concept.  Therefore, I think that the title is not
really instructive for the persons who are not really familiar with the
subject.
We agree with the reviewer and we have re-written the title in the revised manuscript.

• Abstract: Does it reflect the contents of the manuscript? Is it well structured? Does it efficiently summarize the content? 
    The abstract is quite well structured.

• Introduction: Are the objectives clearly described? Does it explain the relevance of the study?
    The objectives of the paper are really interesting and worthy but it is not properly developed.
We thank the reviewer for these comments on our paper. In the revised manuscript we have clarified and developed properly the objecitves.

• Methods: Does it describe how the objectives were reached? Are the study design and methodology appropriate to its objectives? Are there any
methodological failures? Is the statistical method accurate? Is the
methodology inepidemiological based manuscripts adequate? 
    The structure of the article is well placed and presented a clear introduction, development and final considerations. However, my recommendation is to number the conclusions and make them more precise.
We agree with the reviewer and have re-written the conclusions to make them more precise.


• Results: Is data presentation and analysis accurate? Are the results
clear and convincing? Are the charts and tables legible and correctly
designed? 
    Ok.

• Discussion: Does it explain the relevance of the results? Does it
describe any limitation? Does it describe any areas in need of further
study? Concerning the content, what we lack is a substantial debate or
author´s personal assessment considering the position of the author and
the close connection in regard to the topic dealt with. Conclusions: Are
conclusions relevant? Are these related to the objectives? Are these based
on the results? 
    what we lack is a substantial debate or author´s
personal assessment considering the position of the author and the close
connection in regard to the topic dealt with. That's the only way to be
published as “Original Article” and I would recommend for that section
of the Journal.
We agree with the reviewer and have re-written the conclusions to make them more precise and included a more personal assessement regarding this concept of FAIR4Health.


• References: Was the literature review considered adequately? Does it
follow AMP’s style? The main objective of peer-review is to ensure the
accuracy of the manuscript and therefore reference should be checked. Do the
citations actually contain the information described in the manuscript? Was
any recent or relevant article omitted? Is the percentage of recent
references adequate?


    The bibliography is appropriate.

    It is missed the reference of the works, more current, but already classic
in the Bioethics and the Biolaw of the XXI century, such as: 

The work of Professor Pilar Nicolás Jiménez, condensed in the
Encyclopaedia not only of Biolaw but also of Bioethics directed by Prof.
Romeo Casabona, referenced below:

 
NICOLÁS JIMÉNEZ, P. voz "datos genéticos (jurídico)", Enciclopedia de
Biolaw and Bioethics, ROMEO CASABONA, Carlos María (Director), Ed.
Interuniversity Chair in Law and the Human Genome ̶ Comares and the Roche
Institute, Bilbao-Granada, Spain, 2011.

RUBÍ NAVARRETE, J. voz "datos de salud" (jurídico", Enciclopedia of Biolaw
and Bioethics, ROMEO CASABONA, Carlos María (Director), Ed. Interuniversity
Chair in Law and the Human Genome ̶ Comares and the Roche Institute,
Bilbao-Granada, Spain, 2011.
It and other voices will be easily accessible to the author since the work
is accessible in on-line format, available at: https://enciclopedia-bioderecho.com/voces/92
We thank the reviewer for introducing us these works, we have included these on the revised manuscript.


• Tables / Figures: Is the message clear enough so that any reference in
the main text is not necessary? Are they clearly identified and legible? Are
all the abbreviations and acronyms described in footnotes? 
    I have no comments about the format of the paper.

• Acknowledgments: Is any financial support declared? Are any conflicts of
interest declared?

    I do not why the acknowledgments (“agradecimentos” in this paper) are
written in english since the language of the paper is portuguese. This has
no coherence.
We agree with the reviewer and have re-written amended this on the revised manuscript.

• EXTENSION: Can the manuscript be shortened without removing any
crucial aspects? Can any figures/tables be removed or improved?
    I think that it should be developed in depth the conclusions.
We have re-written the conclusions.
• PRESENTATION: Is the manuscript clearly and logically presented? If
not, can it be improved? How? 
The structure of the article is well placed and presented. However my recommendation is to number the epigraphs.
We thank the reviewer and we have numbered the epigraphs on the revised manuscript.

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING PUBLICATION: Do you think the manuscript should  be published in AMP? Why? Why not?
   I think the paper is publishable with minor corrections provided that it would be published within Report Section.

PRIORITY REGARDING PUBLICATION: In which ranking regarding priority
in publication would you consider the manuscript? Within the first 10%? 
    The subject is current and includes novelties, therefore it require priority.

 We thank the reviewer for the comments on our work.



 

 

 

 



Revisor B:
Antes de mais gostaríamos de agradecer ao revisor as críticas e sugestões dirigidas ao nosso trabalho.


REVISÃO # 12910
• RELEVANCE: 
O tema do artigo é da maior relevância e pertinência para responder a
muitas das actuais questões de investigação em saúde e inovação na 
prestação de cuidados em saúde  mais eficientes e dirigidos às pessoas
com doença, como bem  expresso pelos autores. 
Agradeço a oportunidade de rever este artigo, o qual, juntamente com a
leitura de algumas das suas referências constituiu uma fonte de apredizagem
e reflexão.
Antes de mais queríamos agradecer o revisor pelos comentários ao nosso artigo.


 STRUCTURE OF THE MANUSCRIPT 

• Title: Adequado
• Introduction, Objectives, Methods:  coloco à consideração dos
autores explicar  porque motivo se propõem a escrever o artigo de
divulgação do projecto FAIR/GO FAIR. As fontes de financiamento e a
leitura de algumas referências sugeriram-me a existência de um projecto de
investigação subjacente, que considero interessante divulgar.
Neste artigo estamos a divulgar o projeto FAIR4Health, que já demos enfase no artigo revisto. 
• Analysis, Results: NA
• Body of the text• Corrigir a identificação das figuras e um lapso da
quarta caixa da figura 2.
• A figura 1  é  pouco esclaredora da complexidade do processo
“ ... casos de estudo que comprovem as vantagens da partilha de dados para
criação de produtos ou serviços inovadores “ -  poderá ser
referenciado ou ilustrado com um caso de estudo real?
Sugiro encurtar algumas secções para incluir informação mais
ilustrativa das questões abordadas. 
Com a figura 1 pretendemos exemplificar de forma simplificada o conceito de FAIR. O objetivo deste artigo é introduzir o tema, e por isso pensamos que uma imagem mais simplificada facilita este objetivo. No entanto, realizamos user scenarios para demonstrar as potencialidades do FAIR para o projeto FAIR4Health, e incluímos na bibliografia. Contudo, será objeto de trabalho seguinte do nosso grupo preparar outro artigo para abordar outras potencialidades e explorar outros aspetos pertinentes.

    Poderá ser mais bem explicado de que forma “ o acesso deverá ser
controlado pelo próprio indivíduo”?

De que forma pertimir que o individuo controle os seus dados: para dados retrospetivos, os pacientes deverão seguir as instruções fornecidas por cada proprietário dos dados (hospitais e unidades de investigação) para controlar seus dados.

Para conjuntos de dados prospetivos, o projeto deverá criar no seu site uma secção de gestão de questões relacionadas ao GDPR). 
Estas questões dependem dos organizações éticas específicas e regionais.
Mais ainda, no artigo revisto incluímos a seguinte referência de um projetos que pretende incentivar os cidadãos relativamente aos seus dados: https://www.saluscoop.org/

• Discussion,  Conclusions:
 Proponho  incluir uma secção de discussão sobre:
1-      a  forma de  ultrapassar alguns dos obstáculos mencionados,
nomeadamente, no envolvimento dos doentes e profissionais de saúde em
Portugal e com base nas referências do próprio artigo.

“...  Ao ter um papel ativo na investigação e no desenvolvimento da
tecnologia, através de uma experiência personalizada podemos aumentar a
satisfação e o comprometimento do paciente, melhorar a compreensão do seu
estado de saúde e reduzir dos custos de saúde [16]. É importante
destacar, igualmente, que os médicos como integradores e intérpretes de
informação detêm um papel premente na qualidade dos dados que servirão
de base para a implementação das medidas “FAIR”. Assim, para que os
melhores resultados cheguem quer à comunidade científica quer ao cidadão,
devem ser conscientes da minimização de vieses e ruídos que introduzem
nos indicadores.”
2 – Contextualizar  a investigação em saúde  “FAIR/metadados”
 com o “modelo clássico” de investigação – elaborar sobre a
complementaridade ou substituição de estudos pragmáticos e estudos de
vida real ? Que passos devemos dar para uma implementação menos tímida?

“...Apesar das tecnologias da IA estarem a atrair atenção especial na
investigação médica, a sua implementação na vida real está a enfrentar
alguns obstáculos quer a nível da regulamentação quer a nível da troca
de dados. Estratégias que facilitem a troca e potenciam a preservação da
qualidade dos dados são, desta forma, prioritárias. Assim, apesar do
conceito “FAIR” em saúde ser ainda recente e estar a ser implementado
de forma tímida, num futuro próximo será uma rotina predefinida em
investigação em saúde.”...
Queríamos agradecer ao revisor pela proposta. Nas conclusões debruçamo-nos sobre estas questões e reescrevemos para tornar as conclusões mais objetivas.  

• References:  verificadas, algumas com data de acesso omissa.
Atualizamos as referências no artigo revisto.
